
Tuesday, 14 July 2015
11.00 am

Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ



2

Guidance notes for visitors
Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ

Welcome!
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants.

Security
All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 
desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 
whilst in the building.

Fire instructions
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square).

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS.
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS.
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO.

Open Council
“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal 
meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/
officers who are in London. 

Toilets 
Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 
Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 
available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.  

Accessibility
Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 
disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 
main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 
and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 
also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 
Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015.

Further help
Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you re
[...]
r is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting.

Social Media
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items.

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgaiib

mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.group@local.gov.uk


4

Improvement & Innovation Board

LGA Improvement & Innovation Board 
Attendance 2014-2015

Councillors 13.10.14 20.01.15 12/5/15
Labour Group
Judi Billing Yes Yes Yes
Claudia Webbe Yes Yes Yes
Phil Davies No Yes Yes
Darren Cooper Yes Yes No
Bob Price Yes Yes Yes
Kate Hollern No Yes N/a
Imran Hussain No No N/a

Conservative Group
Peter Fleming Yes Yes Yes
Keith Glazier Yes Yes No
Roy Perry Yes Yes Yes
Teresa O’Neill Yes No No
Richard Stay Yes Yes Yes
Glen Miller No No No
Tony Jackson Yes No Yes

Lib Dem Group
Jill Shortland OBE Yes Yes Yes
Theresa Higgins Yes Yes No

Independent
Shirley Pannell Yes Yes No
John Blackie Yes Yes Yes

Substitutes
Barry Wood Yes Yes
Adrian Naylor Yes
Susan Woodward Yes Yes
Sue Whitaker Yes Yes
Dominic Gilham Yes Yes
Janet Blake Yes
Sue Whitaker Yes

Observers
Philip Sellwood Yes Yes Yes
Richard Priestman Yes Yes Yes

Lead Peers
Paul Bettison Yes Yes Yes
Howard Sykes Yes Yes



5

Improvement & Innovation Board – Membership 2014/2015
Councillor Authority

Labour ( 7)
Cllr Judi Billing (Deputy Chair) North Hertfordshire District Council
Cllr Claudia Webbe Islington Council
Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Darren Cooper Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council
Vacancy Labour Group
Cllr Bryony Rudkin (Observer) Suffolk County Council

Substitutes
Cllr Sean Fielding Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council
Cllr Sue Whitaker Norfolk County Council
Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council

Conservative ( 8)
Cllr Peter Fleming (Chairman) Sevenoaks District Council
Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council
Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council
Cllr Teresa O'Neill Bexley Council
Cllr Richard Stay Central Bedfordshire Council
Cllr Glen Miller Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Cllr Tony Jackson East Herts Council
Cllr Paul Bettison (Observer) Bracknell Forest Borough Council

Substitutes
Cllr David Finch Essex County Council
Cllr Janet Blake Aylesbury Vale District Council
Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council

Liberal Democrat ( 3)
Cllr Jill Shortland OBE (Vice-
Chair)

Somerset County Council

Cllr Theresa Higgins Essex County Council
Cllr Howard Sykes MBE 
(Observer)

Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council

Substitutes
Cllr Paul Tilsley CBE Birmingham City Council

Independent ( 2)
Cllr Shirley Pannell (Deputy 
Chair)

North Kesteven District Council

Cllr John Blackie Richmondshire District Council

Substitutes
Cllr Adrian Naylor Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Cllr Michael Haines Teignbridge District Council
Cllr Laura Conway North Kesteven District Council



6

Agenda

Improvement & Innovation Board

Tuesday 14 July 2015

11.00 am

Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

Item Page Time

1.  Declarations of Interest

2.  Innovation in councils 1 - 4

3.  Launch of the 2015/16 Highlighting Leadership offer 5 - 8

4.  Sector-led improvement: finance support for 
councils

9 - 14

5.  Productivity programme 15 - 24

6.  Collective Switching Framework 25 - 32

7.  LGA Boards' improvement activity 33 - 42

8.  Annual review of the year 43 - 48

9.  Note of the previous meeting 49 - 55

Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 20 October 
[...]
 progress accordingly.  

 
Financial Implications 

11. None. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

http://www.local.gov.uk/innovation
http://www.local.gov.uk/innovation;jsessionid=2B6B1CDEA3842E4CEA566790FB056E17




Improvement and Innovation 
Board
14 July 2015

    

Launch of the 2015/16 Highlighting Leadership offer

Purpose

For information and discussion.

Summary

This report outlines our political and managerial leadership sector-led improvement offer for 
2015/16 and initial take up from bookings to date.  

Recommendation

That the Improvement and Innovation Board notes the report and offers any comments. 

Action

Officers to progress this work in light of the Board’s comments.

Contact officer: Pascoe Sawyers 

Position: Principal Adviser - Leadership and Localism

Phone no: 0207 664 3053/07818 401793

Email: Pascoe.Sawyers@local.gov.uk 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

mailto:Pascoe.Sawyers@local.gov.uk


Improvement and Innovation 
Board
14 July 2015

    

Launch of the 2015/16 Highlighting Leadership offer

Background

1. Refreshed and rebranded last year, the LGA’s Highlighting Leadership Programme forms 
part of our wider package of sector-led improvement, and offers a range of programmes 
aimed at supporting and developing councillors at all levels.   

Highlighting Political Leadership Programme

2. Leaders’ Programme – with a new government in place and many newly-elected council 
leaders, the LGA has revised this programme for 2015, with a fresh look and accredited 
content. It is aimed at council leaders from across the political spectrum who have no 
more than five years’ experience in the role and provides them with a unique opportunity 
to develop their capacity, knowledge and networks to lead change within the sector.

3. Leadership Academy – the LGA’s flagship accredited leadership development 
programme for leading councillors comprises three two-day residential modules over a 
three month period. Leading councillors from across the country and political s
[...]
lopment;jsessionid=F821EEF5A0E3076A9FA6253E64B7B679.tomcat1


 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

14 July 2015 

 

 

Sector-led improvement: finance support for councils  

 
Purpose  
 
As government austerity measures continue, financial pressures bearing upon councils are 
becoming more acute and there is an increasing need for councils to take difficult decisions 
in order to achieve a financially sustainable future.  
 
At its meeting last October, the Improvement and Innovation Board considered a paper on 
work to develop the sector-led improvement offer with respect to financial issues. This paper 
reports back to members on the progress of this work and the proposed finance offer. 
 
The Board’s comments and guidance are requested.  
 
Summary 
 
As we move forward, the importance of local councils ensuring they have strategies to 
maintain financial sustainability will become increasingly important, and this is happening 
against a background of change and increased financial risk.  Last year the Board 
recognised the need for the current financial offer to councils, which had evolved over a 
number of years, to be reviewed and supplemented.   
 
The report sets out the achievements of the review and the support that is now being 
delivered to councils and reflects on some of the issues raised.   
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Board is invited to comment on the issues raised and agree the shape of the financial 
support programme moving forward.  
 
Action  
 
Officers to progress the work taking account of the comments of the Board.  
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Alan Finch 

Position: Principal Adviser, Finance  

Phone no: 0207 664 3085  

Email: alan.finch@local.gov.uk  

 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:alan.finch@local.gov.uk


 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

14 July 2015 

 

 
 
 
 

Sector-led improvement: finance support for councils 
 
Background 
 
1. Effective financial management has never been more important to local authorities
[...]
collected from other sources, in particular the CPCs. 
Good practice will be reflected in our new online innovation database.  

 

Next Steps 

 

11. The main next steps that officers will pursue over the next few months are to:  

 

11.1. rollout the Financial Review to more authorities beginning in the autumn  

11.2. continue to build the pool of finance peers and associates to deliver a greater 
number of reviews and build our bespoke offer  

11.3. work with other stakeholders in public finance to understand best practice and the 
financial state of the sector and reflect that back to councils.  

 

12. The Board’s views and comments on the approach outlined are invited.  

 

Financial Implications  

 

13. The costs of the financial support offer will be met from within agreed sector-led 
improvement budgets.   

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



Improvement and Innovation 
Board
14 July 2015

    

Productivity programme

Purpose 

This report updates the Board on the progress being made in the Productivity Programme.  

Further to the discussion at the last Board on the work of the Advanced Commercialisation 
Group (ACG) and members’ request for further information, we will be joined by Chris 
Bradley, Senior Commercial Manager at Surrey County Council, who is a member of the 
Group and will give a brief presentation to the Board. Further information on the ACG is also 
provided in Section 10 of this report. 

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the updates and progress on the Productivity Programme.

Action

Officers to pursue the activities outlined in the light of member guidance.

Contact officer: Alan Finch

Position: Principal Adviser, Finance/Acting Head of  Productivity Team 

Phone no: 020 7664 3085 

Email: alan.finch@local.gov.uk  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

mailto:alan.finch@local.gov.uk


Improvement and Innovation 
Board 
14 July 2015

    

Productivity programme update 

Background

1. The Board has previously agreed the Productivity Progra
[...]
opportunities, both 
energy efficiency, and renewable and low carbon energy generation to help in reducing 

Page 22

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/income-generation


Improvement and Innovation 
Board 
14 July 2015

    

the funding gap. The first output of the programme will be a report into the different 
opportunities and the potential efficiency savings and income generation available to 
councils of different tiers and sizes. The report, which is being produced by Verco 
Advisory Services Ltd, is due for completion in July 2015.

29. A report on options for the LGA collective switching framework is contained elsewhere on 
this agenda.  

Cross- cutting programmes 

Economic Growth Advisers

30. The LGA will shortly be launching Phase 3 of the Economic Growth Adviser programme. 
Councils will be invited to submit a project proposal to receive a £7000 grant and access 
to our ‘pool’ of local growth experts to help them deliver economic growth in their area. 
Local authorities that have not received funding as part of a previous phase of the 
programme will be invited to submit a project proposal setting out how they would use the 
expert support to help them implement their local economic growth priorities.

Next steps 

31. LGA officers will continue to keep the Improvement and Innovation Board informed and 
provide regular updates to the sector via various established networks and bulletins. 

Financial Implications
32. Costs of delivering the programme will be contained within available programme budgets. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5





 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

14 July 2015 

 

 

     

Collective Switching Framework 

Purpose 
 
This report sets out the options available to the Board once the current collective switching 
framework comes to a natural end in November 2015.  
 
Summary 
 
Collective switching of energy supplies is a process whereby consumers band together in a 
sufficiently large group to arrange a ‘reverse auction’ with energy suppliers. 
 
In November 2013 the LGA launched a collective switching framework, which is due to come 
to a natural end in November 2015.  
 
This report sets out the available options in relation to the collective switching framework and 
also provides detail of alternative methods used by some councils to support their residents 
to reduce their energy bills.  
 
 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
Members are recommended to: 
 

1. consider the options set out in paragraphs 14-25 of the report regarding the LGA 
collective switching framework and determine a preferred way forward. The 
recommended option is to retender for a framework (Option B) to begin during 2016 
(paragraph 26).   

2. consider the alternative or supplementary methods of support and determine 
whether any options warrant further investigation (paragraph 27-34). 

 
Action 
 
Officers to pursue the activities in the light of member guidance. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Alan Finch 

Position: Principal Adviser, Finance/Acting Head of Productivity Team 

Phone no: 020 7664 3085 

Email: Alan.finch@local.gov.uk  

 
  

Page 25

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Alan.finch@local.gov.uk


 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

14 July 2015 

 

 

     

 

Collective Switching Framework 
 
Background 
 
Collective energy switching 

 
1. Department for Energy and Climate Change (DECC) figures released in March 2015 

show there has been a gradual decline in the number of households switching energy 
supplier. From a peak of almost 1.5 million electricity customers switching supplier in 
quarter three of 2008, the number fell to 900,000 for the same quarter in 2014. Similarly, 
over 1.1 million gas customers switched supplier in quarter 3 of 2008, whereas less than 
500,000 switched in the same quarter in 2014.  

 
2. With the reduction of transfers and dominance of the ‘big six’ energy companies that 

control over 95 per cent of the UK domestic energy market, it is increasingly likely that 
many customers
[...]
ire investment of approximately £20,000 from the LGA to 

procure a partner to set up the DPS and manage the suppliers on the DPS. This 
can be met from within the Procurement Programme budget 

22.2 a DPS provides no mechanism to limit the number of suppliers joining it. If 
residents were spread too thinly across too many suppliers this could weaken the 
reverse auction results or at worst discourage energy suppliers from engaging 
with collective switching 

22.3 setting up a DPS would take approximately six months, however it would be 
possible to extend the existing framework for a short period to minimise 
disruption between the framework and DPS whilst also allowing sufficient time for 
soft market testing 

22.4 councils currently calling off the existing framework would not automatically 
transfer on to a new DPS. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

14 July 2015 

 

 

     

23. Option D – allow the collective switching framework to come to a natural end: If no 
action is taken, the LGA collective switching framework will come to a natural end in 
November 2015.  

 
24. Advantages: 

 
24.1 there are no discernible advantages to this option given the minimal resource 

implications for the LGA of continuing to operate a framework, as set out in 
paragraph 25. 

 
25. Issues to consider: 
 

25.1 all benefits would cease upon expiration of the framework meaning that councils 
already calling off it would have to procure a switching provider should they wish 
to continue offering a collective switching service to their residents 

25.2 the framework has proven popular with a steady stream of new councils calling 
off it, including councils moving over from alternative frameworks  

25.3 the ongoing running of the framework is zero cost to the LGA and requires 
minimal officer time as NEPO contract manage the framework.   

 
26. Any of these options are open to the Board, but in view of the benefits of collective 

switching, the fact that the collective switching market has matured since the framework 
was last tendered and the risks associated with the lack of control over the number of 
suppliers on a DPS, it is recommended that we retender for a framework (Option B) to 
begin during 2016.  It is recommended that a framework lasting 24 months with the 
option to extend for up to a further 24 months provides a sufficient length of time to 
encourage councils to call off the framework whilst also providing the opportunity to 
review the market conditions with appropriate frequency.  

 
Alternative methods of support  
 
27. The LGA recognises that collective energy switching is just one of many ways in which 

councils can help their residents to save money on their energy bills. In addition to 
behaviour change campaigns, councils across England have adopted various 
methodologies. Members are asked to indicate which of the following options the LGA 
should consider supporting.  

 
28. Alternative collective purchasing models: Councils in Norfolk are piloting the UK’s first 

large-scale solar photovoltaics (PV) collective purchasing scheme. The scheme aims to 
reduce the price of solar PV panels and installation through a collective purchasing 
model. The initiative has already achieved success in 70 local authorities in the 
Netherlands and Belgium where a total of nine schemes led to the installation of over 
15,000 systems; a total of 40 MW of power. The results of the first auction in the UK are 
not yet available but it is estimated that more than 1000 residents will purchase solar PV 
through the scheme. 

 
29. Potential LGA input in this area could include developing a framework or dynamic 

purchasing system, to reduce the procurement burden on councils interested in 
participating in collective solar PV purchasing. If members wished to pursue this option, 
officers would investigate further and report back to the Board later in the year.  

 
Page 30

Agenda Item 6



 


[...]
mportant for the Improvement and Innovation Board to 
retain a strategic or “overarching” perspective on the improvement activity currently 
undertaken across LGA Boards. This will help ensure consistency with the key principles 
underpinning the approach to sector-led improvement and help avoid any potential 
duplication.

2. In order to achieve this, the Board agreed that:

2.1. officers be asked to coordinate the flow of business through the Boards so that the 
Improvement and Innovation Board can be invited to express strategic views about 
any significant improvement issues put before other Boards

2.2. during the year the Improvement and Innovation Board receives suitably timed 
progress reports on the major improvement programmes

2.3. as far as possible, the Improvement and Innovation Board meets towards the end of 
each quarterly cycle of meetings so it can consider any significant issues put before 
other Boards and then report back to Boards at their next meeting.

3. A full report describing the improvement activity and support provided through LGA 
Boards was submitted to the Improvement and Innovation Board in October 2014, with 
updates to subsequent meetings.

4. At the January 2015 meeting, the Board also provided strategic input to the on-going 
work of the Planning Advisory Service and views on the development of the integrated 
Care and Health Improvement Programme for 2015/16.

5. An update on the improvement activity undertaken by other Boards since the last meeting 
is attached.

Next steps

6. Subject to Members’ views, officers will continue to update the Board on the improvement 
activities across all LGA Boards.

Financial implications

7. There are no additional financial implications arising from this report.

Page 34

Agenda Item 7



Improvement and 
Innovation Board 
14 July 2015

    

LGA Boards’ improvement activity 

City Regions Board and People and Places Board

1. Support offer on devolution

1.1 These two Boards have begun to 
[...]
hem to identify trends to support improvement across the public 
sector. The LGA would support this in principle, provided it is done in a collaborative 
way and does not put create additional burdens for local authorities and other public 
service providers.

Page 42

Agenda Item 7



 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

14 July 2015 

 

 

     

Annual review of the year 

Purpose: 
 
To comment and approve. 
 
Summary: 
 
All Boards have been asked to take an end of year report to their June/July meeting, looking 
at the key Board achievements of the year. The report will also be considered by the LGA 
Executive in September 2015. 
 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to comment and approve the end of year report.  
 
Actions 
 
Officers to progress as appropriate in the light of members’ views. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Dennis Skinner 

Position: Head of Leadership and Productivity 

Phone no: 020 7664 3017 

Email: Dennis.Skinner@local.gov.uk 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Dennis.Skinner@local.gov.uk


 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

14 July 2015 

 

     

Improvement and Innovation Board:  Review of the Year 

Sector-led improvement 
 
1. A significant focus of our work this year was to review the approach to sector-led 

improvement in the light of the wide-ranging evaluation and political thinking in the run 
up to the General Election. The review was initiated at a workshop for members of the 
Improvement and Innovation Board and representatives of other LGA Boards last year, 
following which we spent some time engaging sector representatives in the development 
of a consultation paper to local authorities. “Taking stock: where next with sector-led 
improvement?” was launched on 20 January 2015 with the consultation closing on 13 
March 2015.   

 
2. There was a strong response from the sector, with a total of 160 individual responses, 

covering 37 per cent of authorities. When responses from representative regional bodies 
wer
[...]
ed improvement will have a 
positive impact on their own authority’s capacity to monitor its own performance and 
continuously improve – consistent with the 2013 figures. 

 
Innovation 

 
5. Once again this year a key element of LGA Innovation activity has been the Innovation 

Zone at the LGA’s Annual Conference in 2015. Over 50 councils showcased their 
innovative approaches under the following themes: political leadership, 
commercialisation, digital, community action, integration and partnership working. We 

Page 44

Agenda Item 8



 

Improvement and Innovation 
Board 

14 July 2015 

 

     

have also developed a searchable database of the innovative examples featured in the 
past two years’ Innovation Zones. The database was launched in March 2015 as part of 
the new LGA Innovative Councils website, which signposts councils to all innovative work 
that the LGA is involved in. 

 
6. In addition, in an exciting new partnership with the Design Council, the LGA has agreed 

to part fund “Better by Design” pilots in two regions - the South West and East of 
England. Each cohort will have 16 participants with six to eight councils selected to 
participate in each regional cohort clustered around particular geographic and cross 
sectorial issues. Delegates will be exposed to critical design leadership content and 
supported to identify design-led opportunities. This programme aims to equip councils 
with tools and confidence in this area. 

 
Improvement 

 
7. We continue to deliver a large number of peer challenges to the sector – 132 peer 

challenges in total in 2014/15 across a wide range of service areas, including 38 
corporate peer challenges. By March 2015, councils had contributed more than 3,200 
days of senior councillor and officer time to Corporate Peer Challenge teams 
representing a considerable investment by the sector in its own improvement, equivalent 
to millions of pounds of consultancy. 

 
8. Working through the LGA’s Lead Member Peers 
[...]
reet Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

��������
�����������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 55


	Agenda
	2 Innovation in councils
	3 Launch of the 2015/16 Highlighting Leadership offer
	4 Sector-led improvement: finance support for councils
	5 Productivity programme
	6 Collective Switching Framework
	7 LGA Boards' improvement activity
	Boards Imp Activity - Annex - FINAL

	8 Annual review of the year
	9 Note of the previous meeting
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Improvement & Innovation Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Improvement & Innovation Board 

Date: 
 

Tuesday 14 July 2015 

Venue: Smith Square 3&4, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting. 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 

2   Innovation in councils 
  

 

 Cllr Peter Fleming and Rhian Gladman introduced the report which 
provided members with an update on the LGA’s work to support 
innovation in councils. 
 
The successes of the Innovation Zone at Annual Conference were 
highlighted. Members discussed how best to promote the Innovation Zone 
and disseminate its work. 
 
Action 
 
The Chairman to write a letter of thanks to Maggie Philbin (Teen Tech) 
and Hewlitt-Packard for their contributions towards the Innovation Zone at 
Annual Conference. 
 
Officers to provide an update on the Design in the public sector 
programme, to the next meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

 

3   Launch of the 2015/16 Highlighting Leadership offer 
  

 

 Cllr Judi Billing introduced the report which outlined the LGA’s political and 
managerial leadership  offer for 2015/16 and initial take up from bookings 
to date. Cllr Billing noted that since the publication of this report sign-up for 
the Leadership Essentials course have more than doubled to 265. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Members discussed the value of working with a variety of councillors, from 
across authorities and parties, and the importance of the offer for 
members in opposition as well as in power. The role of the political group 
offices in promoting awareness of the programmes was noted. 
 
Action 
 
Officers and Members to promote the offer further particularly  
engagement of the North East region. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

4   Sector-led improvement: finance support for councils 
  

 

 Cllr Jill Shortland introduced the paper which  reported back to members 
on the progress of work to develop the sector-led improvement offer with 
respect to financial issues. 
 
Members welcomed feedback from the pilot Financial Reviews as a great 
example of the effectiveness of sector-led improvement. 
 
Issues raised included: 

 The importance of keeping under review the  interaction of the 
Financial Reviews with Corporate Peer Challenges. 

 The need for resource implications on peers to be taken into 
account and the need to attract new finance peers 

 The value of the ongoing feedback process in enabling us to 
articulate value. 

 
Action 
 
Board Members to put recommended member and officer finance peers in 
touch with  officers. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed the next steps as outlines at para 11 to the report.  
 

 

5   Productivity programme 
  

 

  
Cllr Shirley Pannell introduced the report which updated the Board on the 
progress being made in the Productivity Programme.  
 
The Board welcomed Chris Bradley, Senior Commercial Manager at 
Surrey County Council, and Stephen Hughes, Interim Executive Director, 
LGA. Each presented briefly on their work with the Advanced 
Commercialisation Group (ACG). 
 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Decision 
 
Members noted the report and asked for consideration to be given to 
developing guidance setting out the sort of issues councils would need to 
address when considering taking a more commercial approach to 
activities. 
 

6   Collective Switching Framework 
  

 

 Cllr Shirley Pannell introduced the report which set out the options 
available to the Board once the current collective switching framework 
comes to a natural end in November 2015. The report also set out a 
number of additional ways in which councils could help their residents to 
save money on their energy bills. 
 
Members made a number of comments about the collective switching 
framework, including: 

 The market has moved on beyond what the existing Collective 
Switching Framework currently offers 

 Questioning the value for the LGA of continuing to involve itself 
directly in collective switching. The means by which councils can 
support residents in managing their energy bills had diversified 
since the framework was established such that the LGA should be 
promoting a wider range of methods to councils 

 The importance of ensuring that the councils currently using the 
existing Collective Switching Framework are not disadvantaged by 
any decision. 

 Option A endorses a single provider when there are others on the 
market. 

 
Members went on to discuss how the LGA could support councils to help 
their residents to save money on their energy bills. It was noted that there 
were a diverse range of good practice across the country and members 
felt the LGA should publish further details of these to enable councils to 
identify the most appropriate local approach. 
 
It was agreed that: 
 

(i) the collective switching framework come to an end in November 
2015 with a vote of 8 in favour and 7 against. 

(ii) officers collate and publish details of the various schemes and 
options available to councils wanting to support their residents 
in reducing their energy bills, linking to good practice across 
the country 

 

 

7   LGA Boards' improvement activity 
  

 

 Nick Easton introduced the report which detailed the improvement 
activities undertaken by the LGA Boards since the last meeting of the 
Board. 
 
 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Members discussed: 

 The value of detailed evaluation of different mayoral models to 
inform the devolution debate  

 The importance of fostering mutual understanding between Health 
Sector and Local Government in improving Health and Wellbeing  

 
Action 
 
Officers to take forward work on governance models in the context of the 
broader support offer on devolution being developed by the City Regions 
and People and Places Board.  
 

8   Annual review of the year 
  

 

 Dennis Skinner introduced the Annual Review of the Year, looking at the 
key Board achievements of the year. The report will also be considered by 
the LGA Executive in September 2015. 
 
Particular achievements highlighted include: 

 132 Peer Challenges in 2015/15 and 3,200+ days of senior 
councillor and officer time dedicated to Corporate Peer Challenge 
teams since 2011. 

 577 councillors from 241 councils attended leadership 
development programmes in 2014/15. 

 LG Inform has 97% of councils registered with 500,000+ hits since 
its launch 

 A refreshed shared services map identifying 416 shared services 
arrangements resulting in £462m efficiency savings. 

 
Decision 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

 

9   Note of the previous meeting 
  

 

 The note of the previous meeting was agreed. 
 
Members thanked Cllrs Peter Fleming and Jill Shortland since it was their 
last meeting as Chairman and Vice-Chair respectively. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Jill Shortland OBE Somerset County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Shirley Pannell North Kesteven District Council 

 
Members Cllr Claudia Webbe Islington Council 
 Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Darren Cooper Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Bob Price Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Sue Whitaker Norfolk County Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
 Cllr Glen Miller Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Tony Jackson East Herts Council 
 Cllr Barry Wood Cherwell District Council 
 Cllr Laura Conway North Kesteven District Council 
 Mr Richard Priestman Local Government Improvement and 

Development 
 Cllr Paul Bettison Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE Bexley Council 
 Cllr Richard Stay Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Theresa Higgins Essex County Council 
 Cllr John Blackie Richmondshire District Council 
 Mr Philip Sellwood Energy Saving Trust (EST) 
 Cllr Bryony Rudkin Suffolk County Council 

 
 
 


